Department of Administration
BUDGET OFFICE

One Capitol Hill
Providence, R.I. 02908-5886

Memorandum

To: The Honorable Marvin L. Abney
Chairman, House Finance Committee

The Honorable William Conley, Jr.
Chairman, Senate Finance Committee

/, 2
From: Thomas A. Mullaney%bﬂ«f/, 4 /4 ;4‘2;2'7?'/

Executive Director/State Budget Officer é
Date: May 23,2019
Subject: RICAP Amendments to FY 2019 Revised Appropriations Act (19-H-5150)

The Governor requests that amendments to Rhode Island Capital Plan Fund appropriations be
made to the FY 2019 Appropriations Act. A description of the amendments requested is provided
below. These amendments are in addition to those previously submitted on February 15, 2019.

If you have any questions regarding these amendments, please feel free to call me or my staff at
222-6300.

TAM: 20-Amend- 30

Attachments

cc:  Sharon Reynolds Ferland, House Fiscal Advisor
Stephen Whitney, Senate Fiscal Advisor
Michael DiBiase, Director of Administration
Jonathan Womer, Director, Office of Management and Budget

TDD#: 277-1227



Page 2 of 8
May 23, 2019

ARTICLE 1, RELATING TO MAKING REVISED APPROPRIATIONS IN SUPPORT OF FY
2019 SECTION 1, APPROPRIATIONS IN SUPPORT OF FY 2019

Department of Administration

Decrease Rhode Island Capital Plan Funds — Zambarano Buildings project, Page 3, Line
31 by $882.000 from $2.382.000 to $1,500,000. This amendment reflects projected
expenditures by the Division of Capital Asset Management and Maintenance at the
Zambarano facility. Elevator replacement project delays require that the remaining balance
be shifted in FY 2020 (19-DOARICAP1).

Decrease Rhode Island Capital Plan Funds — Pastore Utility Upgrade project, Page 4, Line
4 by $387,000 from $2,575.,000 to $2,188,000. This amendment requests the reduction of
$387,000 from the Governor’s budget request of $2,575,000 due to lower projected
spending (19-DOARICAP2).

Decrease Rhode Island Capital Plan Funds — Replacement of Fuel Tanks project, Page 4,
Line 6 by $251,374 from $355.610 to $104,236. This amendment moves the projected
surplus from FY 2019 to FY 2020 for projects expected to be completed in FY 2020,
including the URI fuel tank replacement project (19-DOARICAP3).

Decrease Rhode Island Capital Plan Funds — Big River Management Area project, Page 4,
Line 8 by $44,204 from $119,204 to $75.,000. This amendment requests the reduction of
$44,204 from the Governor’s budget request of $119,204 due to lower projected spending
(19-DOARICAP4).

Decrease Rhode Island Capital Plan Funds — Pastore Center Demolition project, Page 4,
Line 10 by $125.100 from $175,000 to $49,900. This amendment requests the reduction
of $125,100 from the Governor’s budget request of $175,000 due to lower projected
spending (19-DOARICAPS).

Decrease Rhode Island Capital Plan Funds — Shepard Building project, Page 4, Line 15 by
$187.100. When combined with the February 15 amendment to this line item, this
amendment vields a line item total of $62,900. This amendment requests the reduction of
the $187,100 projected surplus in FY 2019 due to lower projected spending. The Efficiency
Commission’s Real Estate recommendations include the sale of the Shepard Building in
FY 2021 (19-DOARICAP6).

Decrease Rhode Island Capital Plan Funds — Pastore Center Water Tanks and Pipes project,

- Page 4, Line 17 by $250,173 from $365.000 to $114,827. This amendment requests the
reduction of $250,173 from the Governor’s budget request of $365,000 due to lower
projected spending (19-DOARICAP7).

Decrease Rhode Island Capital Plan Funds — Board of Election (Medical Examiner)
project, Page 4, Line 21 by $658.816 from $670,000 to $11,184. This amendment requests
the reduction of $658,816 from the Governor’s budget request of $670,000. The




Page 3 of 8
May 23, 2019

Governor’s Budget plan included funding for roof repairs and A&E services to move the
Medical Examiner’s Office to 50 Branch Avenue. The Efficiency Commission’s Real
Estate recommendation is to sell 50 Branch Avenue. The project was closed with the
surplus stated (19-DOARICAPS).

Decrease Rhode Island Capital Plan Funds — DolT Operations System Renovations, Page
4, Line 26 by $650,000 from $850,000 to $200,000. The decrease of $650,000 is requested
due to the cancelation of the generator project. The remaining funds are being utilized to
transfer servers located at the Center General to 50 Service Avenue (19-DOARICAPY).

Decrease Rhode Island Capital Plan Funds — BHDDH DD & Community Homes - Fire
Code project, Page 4, Line 30 by $1,250,000 from $2.,450,000 to $1,200,000. This
amendment requests moving the $1,250,000 projected surplus from FY 2019 to FY 2020
for projects anticipated to be completed in FY 2020 (19-DOARICAP10).

Decrease Rhode Island Capital Plan Funds — BHDDH DD Regional Facilities — Asset
Protection project, Page 4, Line 32 by $50,000 from $500,000 to $450,000. This
amendment requests moving the $50,000 projected surplus from FY 2019 to FY 2020 for
projects anticipated to be completed in FY 2020 (19-DOARICAPI11).

Decrease Rhode Island Capital Plan Funds — BHDDH DD Group Homes project, Page 4,
Line 33 by $200,000 from $1.000,000 to $800,000. This amendment requests a reduction
of $200,000 in FY 2019 due to lower projected spending (19-DOARICAP12).

Decrease Rhode Island Capital Plan Funds — Hospital Consolidation, Page 4, Line 34 by
$702,000 from $2.202,000 to $1,500,000. This amendment moves the $702,000 projected
surplus from FY 2019 to FY 2020 for the Hospital Consolidation Project. It is anticipated
that the Construction Manager at Risk will be selected by the end of FY 2019, and the
construction documents will be bid in July 2019 (19-DOARICAP13).

Decrease Rhode Island Capital Plan Funds — McCoy Stadium project, Page 5, Line 1 by
$81.094 from $600,000 to $518,906. This amendment requests the reduction of $81,094
from the Governor’s budget request of $600,000 due to lower projected spending (19-
DOARICAP14).

Decrease Rhode Island Capital Plan Funds — Pastore Center Master Plan project, Page 5.
Line 2 by $2,350,000. When combined with the February 15 amendment to this line item,
this amendment yields a line item total of $650,000. The reduction of $2,350,000 includes
the forecasted purchase price and feasibility study of 55 Colorado Avenue totaling
$2,000,000. The Governor’s Efficiency Real Estate recommendations include selling this
property. The remaining reduction totaling $350,000 is for the Pastore Master Plan funding.
The Purchase Order was cancelled. The multi-year project was forecasted at $850,000. The
remaining balance is reduced in the FY 2020 RICAP Amendment (19-DOARICAP15).




Page 4 of 8
May 23,2019

Decrease Rhode Island Capital Plan Funds — Pastore Center Parking project, Page 5, Line
3 by $109.795 from $193,040 to $83.245. This amendment requests the reduction of
$109,795 from the Governor’s budget request of $193,040. The project was finalized with
the surplus stated due to lower projected spending (19-DOARICAP16).

Decrease Rhode Island Capital Plan Funds — South County Capital project, Page 5, Line 4
by $532.344. When combined with the February 15 amendment to this line item, this
amendment yields a line item total of $35,000. This amendment requests a reduction of
$532,344 in FY 2019 and moves it to FY 2020 which will partially offset the $900,000
required in FY 2020 for the installation of a generator and restroom improvements at the
Stedman Center. The projects were deferred until the Governor’s Efficiency Commission
Real Estate recommendations were presented. This building was not recommended for
sale, and the transfer of funds to FY 2020 will initiate asset protection projects at this
facility (19-DOARICAP17).

Decrease Rhode Island Capital Plan Funds — Virks Building Renovations project, Page 5,
Line 5 by $757.670 from $300,000 to ($457,670). This amendment requests the reduction
of $757,670 from the Governor’s budget request of $300,000. The net change results in a
credit balance of $457,670. The credit balance is due to an account payable being
established and payments for the same expenses processed during the FY 2018 closing;
therefore, overstating the FY 2018 ending expenditures. The accounts payable was
reversed in FY 2019, and the remaining obligations for this project is the final payment of
retainage (19-DOARICAP18).

Decrease Rhode Island Capital Plan Funds — Capitol Hill Campus project, Page 5, Line 6
by $1.175.624 When combined with the February 15 amendment to this line item, this
amendment yields a line item total of $3.200.000. This amendment request moves
$611,894 of the $1,175,624 projected surplus from FY 2019 to FY 2020 for projects
projected to be completed in FY 2020 including elevator replacement, campus wide HVAC
work and Cannon Building electrical replacement (19-DOARICAP19).

Decrease Rhode Island Capital Plan Funds — Pastore Center Campus project, Page 5, Line
8 by $4,295.112 from $13.295.112 to $9,000,000. This amendment requests moving the
projected surplus of $4,295,112 from FY 2019 to FY 2020 to complete the Barry Simpson
renovations which will be completed in FY 2020 (19-DOARICAP20).

Increase Rhode Island Capital Plan Funds — BHDDH - Substance Abuse Asset Protection,
Page 5, Insert following Line 8 by $233.413 from $0 to $233.413. The Governor’s
Recommend Budget included the transfer of certain RICAP accounts connected to capital
projects managed by DCAMM from the BHDDH budget to the DOA budget under
DCAMM. The eleven state-owned substance abuse properties are managed through
DCAMM, and BHDDH is requesting that this account move to DOA (19-DOARICAP21).




Page 5 of 8
May 23,2019

Department of Business Regulation

Decrease Rhode Island Capital Plan Funds — Fire Academy project, Page 7, Line 21 by
$185.160 from $489.717 to $304,557. This amendment moves requests moving the
$185,160 projected surplus from FY 2019 to FY 2020 to support the completion of the cold
storage facility at the Fire Training Academy in Exeter (19-DBRRICAP1).

Department of Children Youth and Families

Decrease Rhode Island Capital Plan Funds — Rhode Island Training School Generator
project, Page 15, Line 3 by $185.000 from $225.000 to $40,000. This amendment request
moves the $185,000 projected surplus from FY 2019 to FY 2020 to support the completion
of the generator project (19-DCYFRICAP1).

Department of Behavioral Healthcare, Developmental Disabilities and Hospitals
Increase Rhode Island Capital Plan Funds — DD Private Waiver Fire Code project, Page
19, Line 9 by $1,748.,533 from $0 to $1,748,533. The aggregate questioned costs for Single
Audit findings: 2008-92; 2009-74; 2010-76; and 2011-79 relating to the Rhode Island
Department of Behavioral Healthcare, Developmental Disabilities and Hospitals’
(BHDDH) utilization of federal funds to match the State cost of fire code upgrades at
privately-operated facilities for developmental disabled adult clients totaled $1,748,533.
The Department of Health and Human Services denied the Department’s appeal regarding
the Single Audit findings and returned the federal funds to The Department of Health and
Human Service. The requested amendment is to fund the reimbursement from the
Department’s RICAP account consistent to where the original State match originated (19-
BHDDHRICAPI).

Decrease Rhode Island Capital Plan Funds — Substance Abuse Asset Protection project,
Page 19, Line 31 by $233.413 from $233.413 to $0. The Governor’s Recommend Budget
included the transfer of certain RICAP accounts connected to capital projects managed by
DCAMM from the BHDDH budget to the DOA budget under DCAMM. The eleven state-
owned substance abuse properties are managed through DCAMM, and the Department is
requesting that this account move to DOA (19-BHDDHRICAP2)

Higher Education

Office of Post-Secondary Commissioner

Decrease Rhode Island Capital Plan Funds — Higher Education Centers project, Page 23,
Line 27 by $1,800,000 from $2.000,000 to $200,000. This amendment requests moving
the $1.8 million projected surplus from FY 2019 to FY 2020 for project implementation in
FY 2020 (19-OPCRICAP1).

University of Rhode Island

Decrease Rhode Island Capital Plan Funds — Biological Resources Lab project, Page 24,
Line 24 by $3.491,756. When combined with the February 15 amendment to this line item,
this amendment yields a line item total of $1,750,000. This amendment requests moving
$2,855,486 of the $3,491,756 projected surplus from FY 2019 to FY 2020 for project
implementation in FY 2020. The requested amount from the FY 2019 projected surplus




Page 6 of 8
May 23, 2019

was identified by the University of Rhode Island to complete the project in FY 2020 (19-
URIRICAPI).

Rhode Island College

Decrease Rhode Island Capital Plan Funds — Master Plan Advanced Planning project, Page
25, Line 14 by $150,000. When combined with the February 15 amendment to this line
item, this amendment yields a line item total of $0. This amendment requests moving the
$150,000 in the Governor’s FY 2019 Budget request to FY 2020 for the Master Plan at the
Henry Barnard School (19-RICRICAP1).

Department of Corrections ,

Decrease Rhode Island Capital Plan Funds — Asset Protection project, Page 28. Line 4 by
$1.699.328. When combined with the February 15 amendment to this line item, this
amendment yields a line item total of $10,435.012. This amendment moves the projected
surplus from FY 2019 to FY 2020 for projects continuing in FY 2020, specifically the
$26.0 million multi-year award for the Medium Security Project (19-DOCRICAP1).

Judiciary

Decrease Rhode Island Capital Plan Funds — Noel Shelled Courtroom Buildout project,
Page 29, Line 19 by $2,176,073 from $4.476.073 to $2.300.000. This amendment moves
the Judiciary’s projected surplus from FY 2019 to FY 2020 to complete the project in FY
2020 (19-JUDRICAP1).

Military Staff

Decrease Rhode Island Capital Plan Funds — Armory of Mounted Command Roof
Replacement project, Page 30, Insert following Line 16 by $536,573 from $718,375 to
$181.800. This amendment moves the projected surplus from FY 2019 to FY 2020 to
complete the project in F'Y 2020. The project was delayed due to federal shortfall and scope
change (19-MILRICAP1).

Decrease Rhode Island Capital Plan Funds — Bristol Readiness Center project, Page 30,
Line 18 by $125,000 from $125,000 to $0. This amendment moves the projected surplus
from FY 2019 to FY 2020 to complete the project in FY 2020. The request for proposal is
in the Division of Purchasing (19-MILRICAP2).

Decrease Rhode Island Capital Plan Funds — Joint Force Headquarters project, Page 30,
Line 20 by $357.896 from $6.559.556 to $6,201,660. This amendment moves the projected
surplus from FY 2019 to FY 2020. The revised forecast is based upon the projected billing
of the project (19-MILRICAP3).

Department of Public Safety

Decrease Rhode Island Capital Plan Funds — DPS Asset Protection projects, Page 31, Line
10 by $124.,157 from $766,586 to $642.429. This amendment requests the reduction of
$124,157 from the Governor’s budget request of $766,586 due to lower projected spending
(19-DPSRICAP1).




Page 7 of 8
May 23,2019

Decrease Rhode Island Capital Plan Funds — Training Academy Upgrades project, Page
31, Line 11 by $375.879 from $733.815 to $357,936. This amendment requests the
reduction of $375,879 from the Governor’s budget request of $733,815 due to lower
projected spending (19-DPSRICAP2).

Department of Environmental Management

Decrease Rhode Island Capital Plan Funds — Blackstone Valley Park Improvements
project, Page 32, Line 19 by $500,000 from $885,740 to $385,740. This amendment moves
the projected surplus from FY 2019 to FY 2020 to complete the Blackstone Valley Bike
Path in FY 2020 (19-DEMRICAP1).

Decrease Rhode Island Capital Plan Funds — Recreational Facilities Improvement project,
Page 32, Line 23 from by $1,000,000 from $3.100,000 to $2,100,000. This amendment
moves the projected $1.0 million surplus from FY 2019 to FY 2021 ($500,000) and FY
2023 ($500,000) (19-DEMRICAP2).

Decrease Rhode Island Capital Plan Funds — Galilee Piers Upgrade project, Page 32, Line
24. When combined with the February 15 amendment to this line item, this amendment
yields a line item total of $210,000. This amendment moves the projected surplus from
FY 2019 to FY 2020. The funding will provide match for a $1.6 million federal grant for
reconstruction of three commercial piers and bulkheads in Galilee (19-DEMRICAP3).

Decrease Rhode Island Capital Plan Funds — State Recreation Building Demolition project,
Page 32. Line 32 by $154.322 from $189.202 to $34,880. This amendment moves the
projected surplus from FY 2019 to FY 2020 (19-DEMRICAPS).

Decrease Rhode Island Capital Plan Funds — Newport Pier Upgrade project, Page 32, Line
34 by $66.,372 from $193,750 to $127,378. This amendment moves the projected surplus
from FY 2019 to FY 2020 to complete the project under a revised schedule (19-
DEMRICAP4).

Department of Transportation

Decrease Rhode Island Capital Plan Funds — Maintenance Facility Improvements project,
Page 34, Line 26 by $519.349 from $612.624 to $93.275. This amendment moves the
projected surplus from FY 2019 to FY 2020 to complete scheduled roof replacement at
East Providence garage in FY 2020, and DOT’s share of Energy Efficiency Projects
sponsored by the Office of Energy Resources (19-DOTRICAP1).

Decrease Rhode Island Capital Plan Funds — Salt Storage Facilities project, Page 34, Line
27 by $170,775. When combined with the February 15 amendment to this line item, this
amendment yields a line item total of $929.225. This amendment moves the projected
surplus from FY 2019 to FY 2020 to complete the Portsmouth facility prior to FY 2020
winter season (19-DOTRICAP2).

Decrease Rhode Island Capital Plan Funds — Train Station Maintenance and Repairs
project, Page 32, Line 31 by $247.463 from $502.323 to $254.860. This amendment moves




Page 8 of 8
May 23, 2019

the projected surplus from FY 2019 to FY 2020 for the Westerly Station window
replacement project (19-DOTRICAP3).




TIVORITIN-6T (000'sTD) (000°sTT) $ L2UB)) SSIUIPDFY [OISIAG
IIVOTITIN-61 (5L5°9€S) (sL5°9€8) $ Tuswaon|da)y fo0y DNV
JyeIs Areypn
1dVORIAN(-61 (€L0°9LT°T) (€L0'9L1°T) $ Suippng wooano) pajjays 120N
Areprpng
1dYOTEO0d-61 (82€°669°1) (82€°669°1) $ uoN921044 135Sy DO
SHOIIILIOD) JO Jmaun.redaq
1dVORIONI-61 (000°051) (000°0ST) $ Buiuuv]d paounapy uvld 1o1Sopy
IdVORIIN-61 (9sL°16%°€) (9sL°16¥°€) $ qo7 sa0.nosay |po180j01g
uopEINpy YSIH dHqnJ
1dVORIOdO-61 (000°008°1) (000°008°T) $ L21U0) UOHLINPIT ASYSIE
o (¢)
TdVOIHAAHE-61 (e1t'e€n) (e1¥'ce) $ UOPD2I0L] 2SSV 2SN DOUDISGRS
1dVOHAAHL-61 €€S YL T €ES LT $ 3poD 241 WD) 12D WALl TJ
HAGHY
1dYOTIIAO-61 (000°581) (000°s81) $ 100108 ButuID4 [ pUDIS[ POy - SI0WA2UBD)
SINIWIE,] PUE Y3INo X UIP[IY)) Jo judunaedaq
1dVORNIEd-61 (091°581) (o91°581) $ Kuuzpooy aa
uone[n3ay ssauisng yo judwpaedaq
1ZdVONVOQ-61 €IY€ET €IYEET $ UOYD2104] 135S SNqY 20UDISQNS HATHT
0TdVORIVOU-61 (TI1°s62%) (T1r'seTy) $ 5100[04 snduv)) 423ua)) 240150
61dVORIVOU-61 (bTo'sL1D) (pTo'sLi'D $ s100(04g sndumw)) gy jondo)
81dVOIIVOd-61 (0L9°LsL) (0L9°LSL) $ suonwaousy Sulppng x4/
L1dVOIIVOQ-61 (pezes) (peTES) $ SIDALOY TV.LIdVD AINAOD HINOS
91dVORIvVOd-61 (s6L°601) (s6L°601) $ Supyivd 421ua) 24030
SIIVONVOd-61 (000°05£D) (000°05€°D) $ Uv]J APISVJY d21U2D) 240D
$1dVOrIvOa-61 (¥60°18) (¥60°18) $ wnipss o Dop
€1dVORIVOd-61 (000°zoL) (000°0L) $ uonvpI1osuoy) [pudsory
TIdVORIVOQ-61 (000°002) (000°002) $ STNOH dNO¥O HAAHT
1IdYORIVOd-61 (000709) (000°05) $ UoNP9104] 135Sy - SOUNIOD [oUoIETY (I HAAHT
0IdVOIIVOd-61 (000°0sZ°D) (000°05T°1) $ HAOD TAIA- STINOH ALINOWNOD ¥ dd HATHY
6dVOIIVOd-61 (000°059) (000°059) $ L2]U3)) SUOIDL2d() UOHDULIOSUT
8dVOIIVOd-61 (918°859) (918°859) $ UOHI0T MaN SUOLD]T Jo pivog
LIVORIVOQd-61 (€L1°05T) (€L1°082) $ waISAS QI A1 AUBD) 240350
9dVOIIVOd-61 (001°281) (001°281) $ sapa8dp) Sutpjng pavdays
SIVOIIVOd-61 (oot°sz1) (0o1°sz1) $ uonjows(q Supjing 4o1us)) 24010 g
dVORIVOQ-61 (roT¥p) PoTHy) $ DoAY JUIUISTUDIY 21y Sig
EdVOIIVOd-61 (rLE°15D) (rLE1ST) $ syun [ Surjan,g Jo awaoviday
TIVORIVOU-61 (000°L8€) (000°£8€) $ app3dy) Anj 91403]T 423U3D) 24010
IdVORIVOd-61 (000°288) (000°Z88) $ s3uppng ouvivquivz
uonexsSIAIWPY Jo judunaedaq
SHUWIPWIWMY GY0T ABIAl
(LSL‘TSL'S) (LSL‘TSL'S) . SIIAWIPUAWY GT(7 AIBNIQR
7959 1‘81T 79S9F1°81T (PUAUITUO0IIY §,I0UIIA0S) [¢WSLIQ) SAINJPUIAXT PISIANY 6T0T A
po)
JUIWPUIUW Y 1101, spuny s)draooyg spung INWIARY
1310 PIIOLISIY [eI3paq [e1oud)

(0S1S-H-6T) 1V suoneridorddy pasiaey 6107 A4 01 SHUIWPUIUWY | ANV S, J0UIIA0S) Jo Alewwing




LTS LYS VST LT8'LYS¥8I $ €301, puein
(8L6°Sv8°LT) (8L6°S¥8°LT) S 1830
£dVIORILOA-61 (€9t°L¥T) (€9v°LYD) $ Sunday] pup 2oUDUSTUIDYY UODIS UIDA]
TdVOR10d-61 (seL'oLt) (sLL'oLt) $ $a1[100,] 2504015 DS
IdVORILOQ-61 (6v€615) (6v€°615) $ StUWaAOLdU] 11D SoUDUBTUILIY
: uoneliodsuea y, jo yuounpredaq
SAVOTINHEA-61 (zeeysn) (Tzevsn) $ uopjowaq Suippng aiwis
IV IOTINAA-61 (TLe'99) (TLE99) $ sopp8dp) 4014 1iodmay
edVOTINEA-61 (000°062) (000°06L) $ sap.8dp) 4a1g 227100
TdVOIINAJ-61 (000°000°1) (000°000°1) $ JUBUDAOAAUL] STIOD [DUOLIDEAOY
IdVORINAQ-61 (000°005) (000°008) $ yiwd ayig Aajpo auoisyoolg
JURUIITBURIA] [BIUIWROIIATF JO yudwirieda(q
ZIVORISAA-61 (628°5L€) (6L8°5LE) $ sapva8dp) Awapwop Suniivd] - JYOIY
1dVOrdSda-61 (Ls19en (Lsryen $ uonoa104d 1255Y Sdd
Apyeg anqng Jo yuounaedaq
€dVORITIN-61 (968°L5€) (968°L5€) $ Supping s4o1onbpoaf] 2240, TUI0[
3PoD
JUBWPUW Y €10, spunj s1draoay spuny INUIARY
R_YIQ PaRLISIY [e1apa [e13U25)

(0STS-H-61) 1V suoneridoaddy pasiady 6107 AJ 03 SIUSWPUIWY T I[NV §,40UI9A05) JO AIBWWING




901440 J9BpPNg PuElS] BPOUY 10 BlEIS

6102/€2/G

9TT'OIS'GY #Hfuft  YOTT99'LL (TTI'681Y)  9TEISBIS Tel0L,
€IVOTILOd-61  098°4ST (€9%°L¥T) €TE°20S - £TET0S 100099 ZIT0LOL s1reday puR 9OUBUIIUIE UOLBLS UTBI], uonenodsuel], 3o jusunredaq
TIVONILOA-61  STT'6cé  (SLLOLI) 0007001 000°066 000011 100099 9010L0L sap[IoR,] 98e101g JEg uoneptodsue], yo juswedacg
IdVOTd1Oa-61 SLT€6 (6v€°615) ¥T9°TI9 - $29°T19 100099 T0T0L0L sjuswaAcIdW] AJ{I0B SOUBUSIUIBIN uonepodsuel], Jo jusunreda(|
SAVOTINAA-61  088°vE (Tzevsn) 702681 - 70T681 100099 0TIPLOL uonrowaq SuIP[Mg ALIS JUAWOFRURIA] [BIUSUUOIIAUF JO Juaupedaq
PdVOTRINAQ-61  8LELTI (TLe99) 0SLE61 - 0SLE61 100099 LOTYLOL sepe1dd() so1d HodmaN JUSWAFBUBIA [BIUSWILOIIAUH JO Juawitedsq
EIVOTINAQ-61  000°01C (000°06L) 000°000°T  (000°00L°T)  000°001°C 100099 901YLOL sapesdd() Iard 921D uoeSPuE\, [EuSEONAUY 10 Juounrede ]
TIVOTINAQ-61  000°001°C  (000°000°L)  000°001°C - 000°001°¢ 100099 €0THLOL JuseAoIdwW] SORI[IOE] [EUOHEAINNY JUSWAFRUBN [BIUSWUOIIAUF JO JuswHedaq
IdVOTINAQ-61  0vL'S8E  (000°00S)  OPLS88 - 0¥L'$88 100099 PIIVLOL Yed aNIg A[[eA uoisyde[g JUSWIOSEURIN [EIUSWILONAUY JO Jueunredac
TIVOLISAA-61  9€6°LSE  (6L8°SLE) SI8'EEL - SI8'EEL 100099 8I1180L sapeidd() Awspesy Sururer], Kiayes orqng jo Jusuneds(

JUIWPUIWY JUIWPUIWY JUIUWPUIULY JUIUWPUIWY  UOISSIWIGNS JUN0IIY [einjeN dudnbag sury 199foagy juaunxedaq
apo) 6107 AeIA  6TOZ AVIN 6107 A 6107 944 1e3pug SNVIT SNVATI
Jupuwy $,J0WIdA0D) DMENJU $,.100I9A05) vwﬂa-—nv $,10UIA05)

(0SIS-H-61) 1V m=o_§_.ao.&a,< PIsIAY 6107 A 03 SYUSWPUIWY ABJA] T [}V §,10UI3A05)




1dVORISdd-61

EdVORITIN-61
CAVOIITIN-61
IdVOIITIN-61

1dvOrdans-61

IdVOIED0d-61

IdVORIONI-61
IdVORIN-61

1dVORIDdO-61

CdVORIHAQHI-61
dVOIMHAdHI-61

1dVORIIADA-61

1dVOIgga-61

12dvOIIvoa-61
0TdVIIIvOd-61
61dVOIIvOd-61
81dVOIIVOd-61
LIdVIIIVOd-61
91dVOIIVOa-61
SIdVYOIRIVOQ-61
YIdVOIIvOd-61
£IdVOIIVOd-61
CIdVIOIIVOd-61
1IdYOIIvOd-61
01dvVOoravod-61
6dVOIIVOQ-61
8dVORIVOd-61
LAVOIVOAd-61
9dVOIIvOd-61
SAVORIVOd-61
PdVOIIVOd-61
£dVOIIVOU-61
CdVORIVOd-61
IdVORIVOd-61

apo)
JUIWPUI WY

6TV TP (s1ven) 985°99L -

099°10Z°9  (968°LSE) 955°655°9 -

- (000°sz1)  000°ST1 -
008°181 (sL5°9¢8) SLEBIL -
000°00€C  (€LO9LIT)  €LOOLYY -
TIOSEP'OL (8TE669°T)  0FEHEITI (000°00S°T)

- (000°0S1)  000°0ST 000°0$1
0000SL°T  (9SL°I6%°€)  9SLIYT'S  8L8°0TL

000°00T (000°008°T)  000°000°T -

- (€1¥'€€D) €Y EET -

CESBYLT  £ESSYLT -
000°0¥ (000°581) 000°57T -
LSSH0E (091°581) LIL'68% -

€IV'EET AR - -
0000006 (TII1°S6TF) TII'S6TEL -
00000T°c  (vTO'SLI'T)  +2o'sLe’y  (000°00S)
Lo°Lsy)  (0L9°LSL) 000°00€ -
000°6€E (PpeTes)  vpeL9s  (000°00€)
SYT'E8 (s6L°601) 0+0°c61 -
000059 (000°0S€T)  000°000°¢  (000°005°T)
906°81S  (¥60°18) 000°009 -
000700S°T  (000°COL)  000°T0ZT -
000°008 (000°002)  000°000°T -
000°0s¥  (000°0S) 000°00$ -
000°00T°T  (000°0ST'T)  000°0SYT -
000°00C (000°059) 000°058 -

P8T1°11 (918°859) 000°0L9 -
LT8YIT (€L1°052) 000°59¢
00679 (001°L8T)  000°0ST
006°6¥ (0o1°52D) 000°SLI
000°SL F0THh) $0T611 -
9€TH01 (PLE1ST) 019°ss€ -
000'881°C  (000°L8E)  000°SLST -
00000S°T  (000°C88) 000°C8€°T -

JUIUWIPURUTY JUIWPUIWY JUIWPUIWY JUSWPUIWY

6I0T AN 6107 AVIA 6107 9Ad 6107 94U
SJOWIdA0D  3Zuey) S J0WIdA09  IFuey)

9210 Jebpng puels| apoyy Jo ajels

985°99L 100099 111804 uonoloId 19ssY §dd
955°655°9 100099 €CIVI0L Surping s1o3renbpes} 9010 jurof
000°ST1 100099 LITY10L 19U ssaurpedy [0ISUg
SLEBIL 100099 SOIY10L jusweoe[day J00y DNV
€LO'9LY Y 100099 801660L mo pmg woonmoy) pIRYS 10N
0bEHE9 €T 100099 €ITLLOL uop09101d 19SSy DO
- 100099 T11L80L Furuue[ paoueApY Ue[d JAISBA
8L8°0TSY 100099 ¥r1980L qeT $90mosay [evidojorg
000°000°C 100099 T01580L SI9YuR)) woneonpy oUSIH
€IV EET 100099 0TI9LOL UOT}I9J0I] 19SSV Isnqy aoueIsqng
- 100099 LOT9LOL 9p0D) 211, WWO0YD) JIATBM 91eAlld A
000°5TT 100099 6116L0L [00Yog Sururel], pue[s] SpoLRy - SI0JRISUID)
LIL68Y 100099 TOTILOL Awopeoy 11
- 100099 661890L U001 19SSV asnqY 0ueIsqns HAAHH
TII°S6T°El 100099 L81890L s109fo1g sndwe)) 19jus) 310358
¥T9'SL8Y 100099 $81890L syosfo1g sndwre)y [y [o3rde)
000°00€ 100099 £¥1890L suoneAOuSy Surpiing SSHIA
¥rELO8 100099 £61890L SLOELOY¥d TY.LIdVD ALNNOD HLNOS
0b0°€61 100099 L¥1890L Sunred 10jua)) SI10ISE]
000°00S°S 100099 601890L ue[d I0)SeJN 18JUR)) 910)58d
000009 100099 L11890L wnipels A0Jo
000°20T°C 100099 061890L uoyepijosuo)) [eydso
000°000°T 100099 ¥61890L SHNOH dNO¥O HAAHT
000°00S 100099 L61890L U0n0301 19SSy - SANII0E] [eUoISy A HAUHE
000°0S¥°T 100099 S61890L HAO0D 14~ SSNOH A LINNWNOD % dd HAdHY
000058 100099 £01890L wiysg suoneiado 110Q
000°0L9 100099 6v1890L (Jsururexy [eSIPajA)) SUOTOAH JO pIeog]
000°59¢ 100099 0C1890L sadid pue syue] 19jBM 10JUS)) SI0JSEJ]
000°00¥ 100099 681890L sepe1dd) Surpring predoys
000°SLT 100089 SEI890L uonIowWR( SuIp[ing Iajus) 210ised
$0T°611 100099 191890L BOTY JuatUdeUBA 10AR] 1
019°s5€ 100099 YC1890L syue], Surjeny Jo juswaoe]day
000°5LST 100099 8T1890L woshg eperddn Am() 19U 210158
000°Z8€°T 100099 801890L uoHENIqeyYy OuBIEqUIEZ
UOISSIWIAS JUN0JIY [eamyeN 29uanbag sury 193loag
13png SNVATY SNVATY
S, I0UIIA00)

610z/e2/S

Ky97eS 211qnd Jo Jusuredag
Jerg Areymyg

Hes AN

Teis Arepipy

Kreporpny

SUON0RLI0Y) JO Justupeda(|

uoneanpy 1ey3IH d1qnd
uoresnpy 1YSIH olqnd

24O

HAaHg
HAdaHg

SOI[IWE,] PUB YINox UaIp[iyy) Jo jusuntedac]

uone[ngey ssautsng Jo jusunreday

UORENSTUIIPY JO Juawiredac]
UONBNSIUIWPY JO jusuntedaq
uopensSuIWpY Jo jusunredacg
UoNBLSIUIIPY JO jusunredadg
uopensUIWpPY Jo jusunredsq
uopensIuIWpY Jo jusunredaq
UOHBNSIUIWPY JO Juswedaq
UONBIS[UIWPY JO juswedaq
uopensuIupy Jo jusuredaq
uonensIUIupY Jo jusunredaq
UONENSIUIPY JO juounredac
uoneNSIUIWPY Jo juswnedaq
UOlBNSIUIWPY JO jusunredac]
UoONENSIUIWPY JO jusuntedsq
uonesmIpY Jo jusunredac
UoNeNSIUIWPY JO jusuntedsq
uonensIUIwpY Jo jusunredacy
uonenSIUIpY Jo usunredacy
uouENSIUIWPY Jo juswedeg
UONENSIUTWIPY JO jusuntedeq
UONENSIUIWPY Jo jusuntedaq

jmunaedoq

(0S1S-H-61) 30V suonerrdoaddy pasiAdy 6107 AA 03 SPUSWPUIWY ABJA] T [V §,10UIIA0D)






